
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

York Museums Trust Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Fitzpatrick, Taylor and Watson 

 
Date: Friday, 9 November 2012 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issues within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Thursday 8th November 2012. 
 
To register, or for further information, please contact the 
Democracy Officer for the meeting using the details at the foot of 
this agenda.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review Draft 

Final Report   
(Pages 3 - 142) 

 This report presents the draft final report arising from the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) scrutiny review, and asks the Task Group 
to identify any changes required to the report ahead of its 
presentation to the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 November 2012. 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrang
[...]
e made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   
 
YMT Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 

9 November  2012 

 
York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review Final Report – Cover Report 

Summary 

1. This cover report presents the draft final report arising from the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) scrutiny review, and asks the Task Group to 
identify any changes required to the report ahead of its presentation to 
the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 21 November 
2012. 

 Background 

2. In November 2011, the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee received a topic assessment report for a scrutiny topic 
proposed by Councillor Watson, together with the background 
information on the formation of the Trust and its performance.   

3. In January 2012, the Committee received a further briefing paper 
providing information on the Trust’s relationship with the council and its 
structure, and the original Executive report from July 2002 setting out the 
purpose of the Trust. 

4. Based on the information provided at both those meetings, Members 
agreed it would not be appropriate to scrutinise the work of the Trust and 
their internal processes as suggested in Cllr Watson’s topic registration 
form.  However, taking into account all of the information provided, 
Members agreed to form a Task Group to carry out  a scrutiny review 
based on the following remit: 

‘To determine whether YMT have achieved appropriate collections 
management standards in line with the Collections Loan Agreement and 
Collections Management Protocol agreed in 2002’. 

5. Work on this review has been ongoing since April 2012.  As part of that 
work, the Task Group visited the Castle Museum, the Yorkshire Museum 
and the Art Gallery and all of the Trust’s external storage sites. The draft 
final report attached details of their findings. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 

Consultation  

6. As part of their review, the Task Group met with YMT representatives, 
and Veritau.  The review was also supported by the council’s Assistant 
Director of Communities, Culture and Public Realm  

Options  

7. Having considered the draft final report attached, the Task Group may 
choose to: 

 
i. Identify any revisions required to the draft final report and instruct 

the Scrutiny Officer to make the necessary changes ahead of the 
meeting of the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on 21 November 2012  
 

ii. Identify any additional conclusions for inclusion in the draft final 
report at paragraph 100. 

 
iii. Identify any additional recommendations for inclusion in the draft 

final report at paragraph 101. 
 
Analysis 
 

8. The draft final report attached contains a full analysis of the information 
gathered in support of the review. 

 
Council Plan 
 

9. The success of the Yorkshire Museum Trust and its business plan 
contributes to the council’s priority to create jobs and grow the economy, 
through its investment in the tourism infrastructure.  It also provides 
opportunities for learning, for young people across the city.   
 

 Implications 

10. Information on the implications associated with the recommendations 
arising from this scrutiny review will be sought form the relevant officers 
once the Task Group have agreed all the recommendations they wish to 
make.  Information on those implications will be added to the draft final 
report ahead of its presentation to the Learning & Culture Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 21 November 2012.  

 

Page 4



 

Risk Management 
 

11. The recommendations arising from the review will help to reduce the risk 
of the cataloguing of the collections not being completed in line with the 
Partnership Delivery Plan, and will assist YMT in achieving the 
appropriate collections management standards (in line with the 
Collections Loan Agreement and Collections Management Protocol 
agreed in 2002).   

 
 Recommendations 

12. Taking into consideration all of the information contained within the 
attached draft final report and its annexes, the Task Group are 
recommended to: 

 i. Identify any revisions required to the draft final report 

 ii. Identify any additional conclusions and/or recommendations for 
inclusion in the draft final report  

 Reason: In order to conclude their work on this review in line with 
Overview & Scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director of ITT & Governance 

Report Approved ü Date 18 Oct 2012 
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:   See information contained within the draft final report 

attached 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Draft Final Report & Associated Annexes 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Annex 1 
 

   

 
YMT Scrutiny Review Task Group 
Report of the Assistant Director IT & Governance 
 

9 November 2012 

York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the ongoing scrutiny review of York 
Museums Trust, and asks the Committee to agree a method for 
progressing the review and a timeframe for its completion.   

Background to the Formation of York Museums Trust  
 

2. In 2002 City of York Council entered into a partnership agreement with 
the newly constituted York Museums Trust (YMT) in order to ensure the 
long-term stability and prosperity of the City’s museums and collections.  
The background to the decision to create YMT (a company limited by 
guarantee with charitable status) was the need to turnaround the 
business performance of the museums which had been losing an 
average of 37,000 visits every year over the previous ten years and were 
costing an extra £120k each year. 

3. In July 2002, the Executive agreed to transfer operation of the museum 
service to the York Museums and Gallery Trust (YMT). By that date, 
YMT had already been formed, by a group of York citizens, as a 
company limited by guarantee with charitable status, governed by a 
board of trustees comprising a chair and ten to twelve members 
including two Councillors, a nominee of the Yorkshire Philosophical 
Society (YPS), and an individual nominated by the unions in consultation 
with the staff.  YMT also has a trading company which covenants all 
profits back to the parent c
[...]
d some of 
those at site A, because they were now unfit for display (technically 
referred to as ‘de-accessioning’).  This would free up space to allow the 
remaining items to be better protected and stored at site D, and make 
the process of cataloguing the collections easier.  In response, the Head 
Curator highlighted that people have expectations that what they donate 
will be retained so there is an agreed process to go through when 
considering disposal.     

 
81. De-accessioning Collection Items 
 The Task Group learnt of the national guidelines for de-accessioning 

which YMT follow i.e. a Curator suggests a suitable item for de-
accessioning which is considered by the full team of curators.   If they 
agree, they make a proposal to the YMT Directors, who in turn if they 
agree, propose items for de-accessioning to the Trustees.  YMT 
confirmed that the final stage is to seek the council’s approval. To 
facilitate the whole process YMT use a disposal request form which the 
curator with the specific knowledge of the collection completes for each 
suggested disposal, and which form the basis of discussion at the team 
meetings.  These are used as the formal record of the reasons for 
disposal and are signed off at the meeting and form the record of the 
decision to pass the disposal forward.  There are some rare exceptions 
where consent may be obtained retrospectively i.e. if an item is 
dangerous e.g. gunpowder, or if an item is moth ridden or a risk to other 
parts of the collection.  When a decision is taken to dispose of an item, 
YMT always photograph and record the item first. 
 

82. The Task Group checked with the Assistant Director for Communities, 
Culture and Public Realm as to the Council’s role in the de-accessioning 
process and found a discrepancy.  They learnt that in the Council’s view, 
they were being notified of a disposal rather than receiving a request to 
agree to the disposal of an item.  Furthermore, it was confirmed that 
there ha
[...]
tions 
and to the implementation of YMT’s plans for the future.  

 
•      The Council’s role in the de-accessioning process needs to be 

clarified, and should include giving final sign off to the disposal of an 
item and keeping a separate record of items signed off, for audit 
purposes.    

 
•      The Acquisition and Disposal policy needs updating as a matter of 

urgency (see paragraph 88 above).     
 

•      YMT should provide a list of all disposals as part of their bi-annual 
performance reporting to Overview & Scrutiny.   The format and 
content of those reports should also be amended to provide an 
update specifically focussed on YMT’s progress against the 
Collections Loan Agreement and Collections Management Protocol 
agreed in 2002. 

 

•      Councillors could help to facilitate the recruitment of volunteers for 
YMT. 
 

Page 32



 
•      Achieving Accreditation as a major partner was a considerable 

achievement by YMT, bearing in mind the Trust took over three very 
different institutions whose practises in collections management 
varied considerably.  The Task Group agreed this was a good 
indication that YMT are achieving appropriate collections 
management standards.   

 

Recommendations 
 
101. In order to achieve the appropriate collections management standards 

(in line with the Collections Loan Agreement and Collections 
Management Protocol agreed in 2002), the Task Group suggests that 
the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommend to 
Cabinet that: 
 
i) YMT be requested to provide as a matter of urgency, a presentation 

to this Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the key principles that 
their Acquisition and Disposal policy review will be based on - In 
order to help frame and support YMT’s work on those revisions  
 

ii) YMT provide a revised version of the Acquisition and Disposal policy 
for this Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s consideration in early 
2013.  

 
iii) the Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture en
[...]
ns management policies 

Collections are central to the function of a museum. The management of 
the collections within an Accredited museum is consistent with the 
statement of purpose, policies and strategic vision for the organisation. To 
do this effectively, and to allow for regular review and improvement, a 
coherent set of policy statements, plans and procedures should be put in 
place – a collections management framework. This will address collections 
development, information, access, care and conservation. 

Clear policy statements are an important part of an effective collections 
management framework and efficient working practice. Policies set out the 
intention and direction of an organisation as expressed formally by the 
governing body and should relate clearly to the mission or purpose of the 
organisation. A policy statement does not have to be a long document; the 
policy must fit the needs of the organisation.  

A number of collections’ management policies may be presented in one 
integrated document. Alternatively, they may be presented as individual 
documents with cross-references to each other, where relevant.  

A museum may have developed the required policies prior to applying for 
Accreditation, using different terms from those used here, this is 
acceptable to Accreditation. However, if policies do not follow the titles or 
subject divisions set out in the Accreditation Standard a museum must be 
able to demonstrate which document/s fulfil the requirement under each 
section of the standard. Your policies must clearly link to the overall 
purpose of the organisation. 

Accreditation intends that museums should develop their collections 
management framework approach over a timescale appropriate to their 
own working cycles. This may mean that during the rollout of the 
Accreditation Standard (2011), returning participants do not have all 
policies fully in place at the time of assessment. If policies specified in 
documentation (see req
[...]
es 
 

Independent museums:

requests for a visit from your local police liaison or community officer, and any ensuing 
recommendations will be sufficient evidence. Where police officers are not able to write a 
formal report, the museum should take notes of verbal recommendations during the visit, 
taking appropriate action.

Local authority museums:

may utilise the support of local police liaison or community officers, and may also benefit 
from council-appointed security teams. Regular expert advice and security reviews should 
be evidenced.

 
 
 

Requirement 2.8

Annex HPage 145



 26

National museums, nationally styled museums:

will likely hold significant or valuable collections in greater numbers and concentrations than 
smaller museums. It is therefore expected that they will employ expert security advice, either 
as a member of the workforce, or through regular external consultant advice.

University museums:

may benefit from the support of university security teams, in addition to police liaison officers. 
Security reviews should be evidenced.

Documentation needed for this requirement and where that information 
may be found
 

Required documentation  Where evidence may be found 

Information on application or return form

Evidence of a security review within the 
previous five years
 

Security report

Notes from security report
 

Questions about this requirement that will be considered as part of  
the assessment 

Does the review consider all premises containing collections?

Did the review look at security of workforce and visitors, as well as collections on display and 
in store?

How are any recommendations being implemented?

Is the timescale for implementing recommendations appropriate?

Annex HPage 146



Page 147
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review Draft Final Rep

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING YORK MUSEUMS TRUST TASK GROUP 

DATE 9 NOVEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FITZPATRICK, TAYLOR 
AND WATSON 

  
 

1. CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Taylor be elected as 

Chair of the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
 

4. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST SCRUTINY REVIEW DRAFT FINAL 
REPORT  
 
Members considered the draft final report arising from the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) scrutiny review and asked the Task 
Group to identify any changes required ahead of the report 
being presented to the Learning and Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Following discussions and input from the Assistant Director for 
Communities, Culture and Public Realm, members requested 
that the outcomes and recommendations surrounding the 
training of volunteers and the disposal process for artefacts be 
amended. 
 



Members agreed that two review conclusions be amended to 
the following: 
 

• The Acquisition and Disposal policy needs updating as a 
matter of urgency, given that it was supposed to have 
been rewritten in 2006.  And, it should be presented to the 
appropriate Cabinet Member for approval. 
 

• It is important that knowledge of the collections is passed 
on from staff leaving the employ of the Trust to ensure the 
customer experience remains at a high standard. 

 
In light of the amended review conclusion relating to the training 
of volunteers, an additional recommendation was suggested, as 
follows: 

 
• As a means of enhancing their training, a mechanism 
should be put in place for disseminating information to 
new guides and volunteers from experienced employees 
leaving the Trust. 

 
The Scrutiny Officer noted that throughout the report the 
Yorkshire Museums Trust should be referred to as ‘YMT’ or ‘The 
Trust’ and would amend accordingly. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the following amended conclusions 

be included in the draft final report: 
 

The Acquisition and Disposal policy 
needs updating as a matter of urgency, 
given that it was supposed to have been 
rewritten in 2006.  And, it should be 
presented to the appropriate Cabinet 
Member for approval. 

 
It is important that knowledge of the 
collections is passed on from staff 
leaving the employ of the Trust to ensure 
the customer experience remains at a 
high standard. 
 

       (ii)  That the following additional 
recommendation be added to the draft 
final report: 

 



As a means of enhancing their training, a 
mechanism should be put in place for 
disseminating information to new guides 
and volunteers from experienced 
employees leaving the Trust. 

 
REASON: In order to conclude the work on this 

scrutiny review in line with Overview and 
Scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm]. 


